
Legal Notice 
NOTICE IO CONTRACTORS 
Sealed bids will be received at 

the office of the Department of 
Hoads and Irrigation in the State 
Capitol at Lincoln, Nebraska, on 
July 29, 1954, until 10:00 o’clock 
A.M and at that time publicly 
opened and read for DETOUR, 
GRANULAR FOUND A TI O N 
COURSE, SUBGRADE PREPA- 
RATION. ARMOR COAT, BI- 
"'UMINOUS SAND BASE 
COURSE, BITUMINOUS MAT 
SURFACE COURSE and incident- 
al work on the SPENCER-O’- 
\EILL Federal Aid Project No. 
F-14(14) Federal Aid Road. 

The proposed work consists of 
constructing 7.2 miles of Oiled 
Road. 

The approximate quantities 
2F0‘ 

2,105 Cu Yds. Sand Gravel 
Surface Course for Detour 

220 Hours Rental of Motor 
Grader, Fully Operated 

23,710 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 
gate (Fine Sand) for Foun- 
dation Course from Local 
Pits 

300 Thousand Gallons Water, 
Applied 

60 Hours Rental of Pneumatic- 
tired Roller 

120 Hours Rental of Sheeps- 
foot Roller 

180 Hours Rental of Wheel 
Tractor, Fully Operated 

40 Hours Rental of Tractor 
and Scraper, Fully Operated 

1 Delivering of Tractor and 
Scraper 

1,040 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 
gate (Gravel) for Armor 
Coat, Applied 

25,620 Gallons Asphaltic Oil 
for Armor Coat, Applied 

9,160 Cu Yds. Mineral Filler 
from Local Pits 

363.000 Gallons Asphaltic Oil 
for Bituminous Sand Base 
Course, Applied 

382 Stations Manipulation of 
Bituminous Sa*d Base 
Course 

5 660 Cu. Yds. Mineral Aggre- 
gate (Coarse Sand) from Lo- 
cal Pits 

7 650 Gallons Asphaltic Oil for 
Tack Coat, Applied 

178,950 Gallons Asphaltic Oil 

for Bituminous Mat, Applied 
382 Stations Manipulation of 

Bituminous Mat Surface 
Course 

Each bidder must be qualified 
to submit a proposal for any 

part or all of this work as pro- 
vided in Legislative Bill No. 206, 
1939 Legislative Session. 

Proposal forms for this work 
will be issued to contractors who 
are qualified to submit proposals 
for bituminous surfacing. 

The attention of bidders is di- 

rected to the Special Provisions 
covering subletting or assigning 
the contract. 

The attention of bidders is in- 

vited to the fact that the De- 

partment of Roads and lmgation 
has been advised by the Wage 
and Hour Division, U.S. Depart- 
ment of Labor, that contractors 

engaged in highway construction 
work are required to meet toe 

provisions of the Fair Labor 

Standards Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 

The minimum wage paid to all 

skilled labor employed on this 

contract shall be one doUar and 
live cents ($1.05) per hour, 
cent that a minimum wage of 

on?- dollar and twenty-five cents 

(SI 25) per hour shall be paid to. 

Asphalt Plant Engineers 
Crane Operators 
Dragline Operators 
Power Shovel Operators 
The minimum wage paid to 

all intermediate labor employed 
cn this contract shall be mnetv- 

five (95) cents per hour. 

The minimum wage paid to a 

(75) cents per hour. 

Plans and specifications 
the work may be seen anJ lI“or 

mation secured at ^ offlce | 
the County Clerk at 

pn„n 
hraska at the office of the Coun- 

ty Clerk at O’Neill, Nebraska, at 

the office of the Division Engi- 
neer of the Department of Roads 

and Irrigation at Ainsworth, Ne 

hraska, or at the office of the 

Department of Roads and Imga 
tion at Lincoln, Nebraska. 

The successful bidder will be 

required to furnish bond m an 

amount equal to 100% of his 
contract. 

As an evidence of good faith 
in submitting a proposal for this 

work, the bidder must file, witn 

his proposal, a certified check 
made payable to the Department 
cf Roads and Irrigation and in 

an amount not less than nine 

thousand three hundred (9,300) 
dollars. 

The right is reserved to waive 
all technicalities and reject any 
or all bids 

DEPARTMENT OF ROADS 
AND IRRIGATION 
L. N. Ress, State Engineer 
J. M. Crcok, Division 

Engineer 
C. J. Tomek, County Clerk 

Boyd County 
Ruth Baker, County Clerk 

Holt County 
1Q.12c 

Tune in “Voice of The Fron- 
tier,'’ thrice weekly. 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
RESOLUTION 

Whereas, it has been made to 
appear to the Board of Supervis- 
es \ue S°Unty of Holt. Ne- 
braska, that it may be advantag- 

_for the public welfare, that the Township of Shields, in 
we County of Holt and State of Nebraska, shall be by appropri- ate action of the County Board, divided and made into two 
townships, each separate and 
apart from the other, and into 
separate political subdivisions of 
the County and State, by divid- 
es same into two areas of 
thirty-six square miles each, be- 
ing in the form of a square, and 
one comprising the east one-half 
of Shields Township as now 
formed and constituted, and the 
other comprising the west one- 
half of Shields Township as now 
constituted, and, 

WHEREAS, the Board of Su- 
pervisors of such County pro- 
poses to take such action as 
may be required to divide said 
Shields Township and re-consti- 
tute the same into two separate 
political Township sub-divisions, 
and deeming it necessary that 
notice of the same should be 
given to persons interested 
therein. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT 
RESOLVED, that the Board of 
Supervisors of the County of 
Holt, shall on the 28th day of 
July, 1954, at the hour of 11 
AM., hold a hearing in the Su- 
pervisors room in the Court- 
house in O’Neill, for the purpose 
of hearing all persons who may 
be interested in said matter, at 
which time the Board may take 
such further action in the prem- 
ises as may seem necessary to 
divide said Shields Township, or 

to permit the same to remain as 
now constituted and formed. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 
that a copy of this Resolution 
shall be published for three 
weeks in The Frontier, a legal 
newspaper, prior to said hearing. 

10-12 

(First pub. July 1, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 
NOTICE OF REFEREE'S 

SALE 
Notice is hereby given that by 

virtue of an order of sale issued 
by the District Court of Holt 
County, Nebraska, in an action 
pending in said court wherein 
Mary McManus, et al., are Plain- 
tiffs, and Ann McManus, et al., 
are defendants, being case No. 
14897, directing me as referee to 
sell the following described real 
estate, to-wit: Lots 3 and 4 in 
Block C of O’Neill and Hagerty’s 
Addition to the Town of O’Neill, 
Holt County, Nebraska; I will 
sell said real estate at public 
auction on August 2, 1954, at 
ten o!clock a.m. at the front door 
of the courthouse in O’Neill, Ne- 
braska. Terms of Sale. 20% of 
bid in cash on day of sale, bal- 
ance upon confirmation. 

WILLIAM W. GRIFFIN 
Sole Referee 

9-13c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 

NOTICE OF HEARING OF 
PETITION FOR FINAL 

SETTLEMENT OF 
ACCOUNT 

No. 3946 
COUNTY COURT OF HOLT 

COUNTY', NEBRASKA. 
ESTATE OF JOHN N. STEIN- 

BERG, DECEASED, AND HEL- 
EN M. STEINBERG, DECEAS- 
ED. 
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, 

TO ALL CONCERNED: 
Notice is hereby given that a 

petition has been filed for final 
settlement herein, determination 
of heirship, inheritance taxes, 
fees and commissions, distribu- 
tion of estate and approval oi fi- 
nal account and discharge, which 
will be for hearing in this court 
on July 28, 1954, at 10 o’clock, 
A.M. 

LOUIS W. REIMER. 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 10-12c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
Julius D. Cronin, Attorney 
NOTICE TO CREDITORS 

Estate No. 3971 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, July 1. 1954. 
In the Matter of the Estate ol 

Minnie C. Gamel, Deceased. 
CREDITORS of said estate are 

hereby notified that the tune 

limited for presenting claims 

against said estate is October 22, 
1954 and for the payment of debts 

is July 1, 1955, and that on July 
22, 1954, and on October 23, 1954, 
at 10 o’clock A.M., each day, 1 

will be at the County Court 
Room in said County to receive, 

examine, hear, allow, or adjust 
all claims and objections duly 
filed. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 10-l2c 

(First pub. July 1, 1954) 
William W. Griffin, Attorney 

NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 3974 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, June 29, 1954. 
in the Matter of the Estate of 
Herbert Richardson, Deceased. 

Notice is hereby given to all 
T ~-—• 

persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 
said Court for the appointment 
of Esther B. Collins and Robert 
Richardson as Joint Adminis- 
trators of said estate, and will be 
heard July 22, 1954, at 10 o’clock 
A.M., at the County Court Room 
in O’Neill, Nebraska. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 9-1 lc 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given that the 
Holt County Board of Supervis- 
ors will hold a Hearing on July 
28, 1954 at 1:30 P.M. and pass on 
a Motion as tc whether the fol- 
lowing road will be incorporated 
as a part of the “County Road 
System” of Holt County: 

Commencing at the SE corner 

of Sec. 28, Twp. 30, R. 13, run- 

ning thence north on the section 
lines a distance of 6 miles to the 
SE corner of Sec. 28, Twp. 31, R. 
13 and running thence due west 
on the section lines a distance of 
three miles to the SW corner of 
Sec. 30, Twp. 31, R. 13 in Holt 
County. « 

Any objection to this action 
will be heard at this hearing or 

a complaint may be filed with 
the County Clerk prior to that 
time. __ 

RUTH HOFFMAN BAKER 
County Clerk 

10-12c 

(First pub. July 8, 1954) 
William W. Griffin Attorney 

NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 3976 
In the County Court of Holt 

County, Nebraska, July-6, 1954. 
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Nora Jolly, Deceased. 
Notice is hereby given to aJ 

persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 

said Court for the appointment 
of Harry Joliy as Administrator 
of said estate, and will be heard 

July 29, 1954. at 10 o clock A.M., 
at the County Court Room in O 

Neill, Nebraska. Dm.m 
LOUIS W. REIMER, 

County Judge. 
(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 10-1-c 

Reunion Highlighted 
with Picnic Dinner 

PAGE—The Brunckhorst re- 

union was held at the Page park 
Sunday with a picnic dinner. 

Present were: 

j Mr. and Mrs. Henry Brunck- 
horst and family of Osmond, 

j Mrs Catherine Buzhohts and 

children of Plainview; Mr. and 

Mrs. Thomas Holiday and fam- 

ily of Orchard; Mr. and Mrs. 

Max Mossman and family of O 

Neill; Mr. and Mrs. Ernest 
'Brunckhorst, Barbara Faye, and 

John and Mr. and Mrs. George 
Colman, jr., and family all of In- 

man, Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Dob- 

bins of Page._ 
Other Page News 

Mrs Kenneth Waring was hos- 

tess to tne tieip-U cluo Wednes- 

day, July 7, for an all-day meet- 

ing. Twelve members and tour 

guests, Mrs. Kenneth Heiss, Mrs. 

Mable Davis, Mrs. Gordon Gen- 

tzler and Miss Karol Kay Finch 
were present. A no-host dinner 
was served. Needle work was 

done for the hostess. Mrs. Alta 

Finch and. Mrs. Clarence Finch 
had charge of the entertainment 
of games. The next meeting will 

be with Mrs. William Buxton, 

JURev. Thomas Hitch of O’Neill 

visited Friday evening with Mr. 

and Mrs. C. A. Townsend. 
Mrs. Carl Max of Omaha came 

last Thursday to spend a few 

days at tne home ot her son, Carl 

Max, ir., while Mrs. Carl Max is 

| m tne hospital. £>he wul remain 

for a time after the younger Mrs. 

Max is released from the hosp- 
ital. 

I Mrs. Ethel Waring spent the 

weekend with Mrs. Alta r men. 

On bunday afternoon tney visit- 

j ed witn Mr. and_ JJlrs. Clarence 
1 
bievens. Mrs. Waring is a sister 

of Mr. Stevens. 
Mr. and Mrs. Bill Ziems and 

children of twing spent, t>unaay 
wiiii ivrr. and Mrs. mrtnur crass 

iUlU AOJlliiJ. 
i Mrs. tsoo Asher and sons oi u- 

•NeiU, Mr. and Mrs. Ben Asher 

and xamiiy and Mrs. Harold Asn- 

er visited Sunday aitemoon with 

Mr. and Mrs. INeil Asher. 
Mr. and Mrs. Bud Unich^ and 

sons of Lincoln spent last Thurs- 
day evening witn ivir. and Mrs. 

K. D. Copes. They have visited a 

few days with Mrs. Ulrich's par- 
ents, Mr. and Mrs. Henry Dorr. 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hitch 
and Mr. and Mrs. Caloway oi 

Peoria, 111-, visited Saturday 
evening witn Mr. and Mrs. C. A. 

Townsend. They spent Saturday 
night witn Kev. Tnomas Hitch oi 
O iseili, who is a son oi Mr. and 
Mrs. Hitch. Tney were enroute to 

the Yellowstone national park. 
Mr. and Mrs. Irving Anderson 

and sons of Olympia, Wash., were 

guests in the iNeven lckes, jr., 
nome from Tuesday, July t>, until 

Thursday. Mr. Anderson and Mr. 

lckes were friends in the navy 

during "World War 11. 
Mrs. Anna Thompson spent 

from Thursday until Saturday at 

at home of her son, Emmitt 
Thompson and family. Her three 

grandchildren came to her home 

to remain until Sunday evening, 
j Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Gentzler 
! of Fremont wrere overnight guests 
1 Thursday and visited until Fri- 
day afternoon with their grand- 
mother, Mrs. Alta Finch. They 

I had visited from Thursday until 
Friday with Mrs. Gentzler’s par- 

I ents, Mr. and Mrs. Clarence 
I Finch. They were enroute home 
I from the Black Hills. 
I Mr. and Mrs. Robert Cahill 
moved to their home at Valentine 
last Thursday. Mr. Cahill has 
contracted to teach in the Crook- 
ston high school the coming year. 
Thursday evening, July 6, the 

near-neighbors held a farewell 
party for them. They brought 
cake and ice cream to serve at 
the close of an evening spent 
socially. 

A picnic dinner was held in 

the Page park Sunday for Page 
visitors: Mr. and Mrs. Glen Van 

Winkle, Miss Opal Ramsey and 

Roberta Ramsey of Tecumseh 
and Mr. and Mrs. Nathan Ste- 
wart of Salem, Ore. Others pre- 

sent were Mrs. Glen Stewart and j 
Dick, Ed Stwart and Mickie, Mr. 
and Mrs. Roy Stewart, Mr. and 
Mrs. Arnold Stewart and Loren, 
Mr. and Mrs. Melvin Smith, Lin- 
da and Vicki Fussleman, Mrs. 
Hatue Stewart and Mr. and Mrs. 
Clarence Stewart. 

Mr, and Mrs. Alva Townsend 
of Columbus and Mrs. Town- 
send’s mother, Mrs. Molle Drexel 
of San Luis Obispo, Calif., spent 
the weekend with Mr. Townsend’s 
parent’s Mr. and Mrs. C. A. 
Townsend. 

The HOA club met Tuesday 
afternoon, July 6, with Mrs. Har- 
ry Lambert with all eight mem- 

bers present. Guests were Mrs. 
Jack Frady of Newman Grove, 
Mrs. Warren Philps of Washing- 
ton, Miss Marilyn Finley and 
Miss Faye Rutheford. The ladies 
brought their own needlework. 
Hostess served lunch. 

Mr. and Mrs Glen Van Winkle, 
Miss Opal Ramsey and Roberta 
Ramsey of Tecumseh visited from 
Friday morning until Sunday 
evening at the Mrs. Hattie Ste- 
wart and Mr. and Mrs. Melvin 
Smith homes. 

When You and I Were Young... 

No Fatalities as 

Grandstand Falls 
Several Are Hurt at 

Atkinson 
I 

50 Years Ago 
The grandstand at the base- 

ball diamond in Atkinson gave 
awa^' on the Fourth. Quite a 

number of persons were injured 
or bruised, but no one was fa- 
tally hurt. The store of Rob- 
ert Hoy was entered by burglars 
and $5CO worth of goods were 
stolen. Anton Worstrchill and 
Dwight Raymer of Atkinson 
have been engaged by W. R. 
Day of Fairfax, S.D., to do the 
fancy shooting for his wild West 
show which will open soon. 
The Great Northern will run an 

excursion train to Sioux City 
daily while Ringling Bros.’ cir- 
cus is playing there. 

20 Years Ago 
Gov. Charles Bryan will be in 

O’Neill this week and will ad- 
dress the voters in the interest 
of his candidacy for United 
States senator. Congressmen E. 
R. Burke and Edgar Howard 
were also in the city for a short 
visit with their constituents. 
W. J. Hammond of O’Neill was 
one of the 25 attorneys appoint- 
ed by Judge J. A. Donohoe as a 
farm debt conciliator under the 
Frazer-Lempke bill. The busi- 

! ressmen of the city held a meet- 

J ing to discuss having a free day 
in the city to celebrate the com- 

pletion of the paving here. 
Nine Holt countyans are attend- 
ing summer sessions at the Uni- 
versity of Nebraska. Lee 
Crawford and daughters of Pitts- 
burgh, Pa., are visiting relatives 
and friends in O’Neil. Lee was 
a member of the O’Neill party 
that made a gold prospecting trip 
to Alaska in 1900. 

10 Years Ago 
Miss Ruby Wieseman and Sgt. 

Cletus Sullivan were united in 
marriage at St. Mary Margda- 
lene’s church in Omaha. Mrs. 
Sarah J. Pinkerman died at the 
Lynch hospital at the age of 87. 

One Year Ago 
John C. Watson was elected 

commander of Simonson post 93 
of the American Legion. The 
swimming pool given to the 
town of Lynch by Dr. R. E. j 
Kriz was dedicated at Lynch this 

week. Work crews are now 
in the final phases of laying the 
natural gas distribution lines in 
the city. Torch lighting is plan- 
ned in the first week of August. 

O’Neill became the temoo- 
rary home this week for a group 
of renowned scientists, who are 
here for air force-sponsored wind 
tests which are scheduled to get 
underway in August. 

Shut-Ins Honored 
by Extension Clubs 

In April of 1953, the women of 
the Holt county extension coun- 
cil voted to taKe home to their 
individual clubs the idea of do- 
ing shut-in work. Discussion 
with tne local clubs made the de- 
cision almost unanimous. 

Twenty-seven clubs adopted 
individual shut-ins last year, and 
this year, there 31 clubs working 
with shut-ins, according to Mrs. j Helen Kreymborg, who until re- 
cently was the Holt home agent. 

The Cleveland Clackers club 
chose relatives of club members 
in rest homes and other homes 
and visited them. They adopted 
three shut-ins. This year they are 
remembering people in hoospitals 
who do not receive mail from 
anyone else. 

the Golden Rod club adopted 
a shut-in. The honored was 
remem oered 2U times m a year— 
lor ine oirtnday anniversary, 
baster, May day and otner special 
occasions. 

ine rtancno Keepers club took 
a amerent snut-in each month 
ana sena caras, hanakerchieis 
ana otner srnaii gins, iviemoers 
reierrea to eacn month’s snut-in 
as tneir woman oi tne month.” 

ine Eagle Valley Kurai JNeigh- 
bors auopted one snut-in last 
year, ana nave auoptea two uns 
year, in iHoa tney naa a nanxie 
snower tor &t. Vaienunes aay 
ana sent cards twice a montn, al- 
so on tneir snut-ms birtnaay an- 
niversary. Tms year they are 
taxing turns writing eacn montn, 
ana u tney aon t write tney can 
or tneir snut-ms or visit ihem 
personally, 'iney send cards tor 
special occassions, taxing special 
care to remember birthday an- 
niversaries. 

Last year the Young Home 
maXers cluo of Atkinson adopted 
a little girl wno haa trouble witn 
her eyes and neeaed operations, 
bhe had to have her glasses 
cnanged otten. Tney remenmered 
her 32 times with cards, gifts or 
visits. 

tneir president wrote that a- 

dopting a shut-in gave their club 
members ‘a feeling that there 
are others in the world who need 
cheering up.” 

This *year the Young Home- 
makers club is having each club 
member choose a shut-in for the 
month and send the person a 
5U-cent gift. This club was last 
year quite active and outstanding 
in shut-in work. The help they 
gave their adopted shut-in last 
year was concrete. 

The Elkhorn Extension club 
choose to remember four elderly 
people in their community last 
year at the Christmas season 
with cards, small gifts and per- 
sonal visits. They remembered 
them in 20 different ways on all 
special occasions. 

The Live and Learn club of 
Atkinson adopted a shut-in and 
last year remembered the shut- 
in twice a month, sending cards, 
writing notes, sending little gifts 
and making vists. Ths club will 
be adopting shut-in for this year. 

The Page Extension club drew 
names of old people in Page and 

community who were confined to 
their homes. They have 15 mem- 
bers and each drew a name. Some 
called on tneir snut-in quite oien 
and gave gifts of food or some 
little remembrance. 

The Eideen Extension club a- 

dopted a shut-in and two mem- 

bers each month were responsible 
tor sending tbe shut-in a gift or 

cards. 
The Scott club helped a neigh- 

bor. She burned her hand with 
hot lard. The neighbor was help- 
ed for three weeKs. When the 
neighbor moved, she was helped 
for two additional weeks. 

The Valley Center Extension 
club remembered its shut-in four 
times with gifts. Last year mem- 

bers adopted an 8 year-old polio 
victim and sent her gifts from 
each club members on her birth- 
day anniversary cards on holidays 
and for Christmas they sent her 

a dress. This year they adopted 
10-year vicitm of muscular dy- 
strophy. For Easter they sent 
him an Easter package with art- 

icles lor a smaii boy. They were 

planning something for his birth- 
day when they reported into me. 

The Celia Homemakers adopted 
a lady who is badly crippled with 
arthritis. She was sent a gift 
each month of the year and on 

her birthday, each club member 
sent individual cards and gifts, 
and the same was done for St. 

Valentine’ day. The Celia Home- 
makers will carry over last year s 

shut-in when the year 1955 starts 

a new one will be adopted. 
Circle 9 club adopted a shut-in 

and remembered this person each 
month. Members enjoyed giving 
to her to help make the hours 
seem vti. 

The Sand Creek Improvement 
club of Stuart adopted a shut-in 

and had the hostess of the month 
be responsible for the remem- 

brance, either cookies or a card. 
On her birthday, most of the 

members sent her a card, and at 

Christmas they sent a gijt from 
the club. They have adopted a 

new shut-in for this year. 
The Atkinson Extension club 

remembered their shut-in once a 

month. This group has adopted 
two ladies from a rest home, and 

one outside of a rest home, who 
has since passed away. This year 
they have decided to adopt a dif- 

ferent shut-in each month and 

are still remembering an occup- 

ant of the rest home. Each month, 
two of their club members visit 

the shut-in and take flowers 

candy or cake. Some have taken 

chicken or meat of some kind. 

Last year, one lady was given a 

bed jacket and night gown on 

her birthday. This club reported 
that they believed the club mem- 

bers her greatly benefited from 
their work, many had never rea- 

lized how lonely life can be for a 

shut-in 
The Beacon Neighbors Exten- 

sion club did not adopt a shut-in 
last year, but has been making 
inquiries and selecting one when 
their report came in this year. 
They have helped with polio 
fund and entertainment, and such 
for the past year. 

The Amelia Progessive club 
adopted and worked with and for 
a shut-in last year, remembering 
her in many ways. They have 
adopted a new shut-in this year. 

Mrs. Kreymborg was the home 
agent supervising aiding and a- 

betting this work. Mrs. Albert 
Carson was Holt Chairman of ex- 

tension work last year and Mrs. 
M. Martens of Atkinson is Holt 
chairman for 1954. 

The shut-in work was done at 
the suggestion of Blanche Spann 
Pease of Atkinson, who has been 
working with shut-ins since 1947. 

Frontier for printing! 

I DISTRIBUTOR 

FOR 

MURPHY FEEDS 
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL 

If Your Feed Dealer Does Not Have 
Murphy’s Feed, Call — 

B. C. ENGLER 
Phone 2381 Stuart, Nebr. 

REAL ESI ATE TRANSFERS 
WD — Gertrude G Howard et 

al to Thad E Sanders 7-6-54 $1- 
Lot 16 Blk 42 Riggs Add- O’Neill 

WD — Ann Murray to Ann 
Murray and John T Murray 7- 
6-54 $1- South 105 ft lots 22 and 
23 Blk H- Fahy’s Park Add- O’- 
Neill 

WD—J. D. Osenbaugh to John 
Delbert Osenbaugh and Ceacil 
Etheland Osenbaugh 7-6-54 $1- 
North 105 ft lots 1 & 2 Blk 27- 
O’Neill 

_ 

WD—James E Deming to Wm 
J Froelieh & wf 7-6-54 $8600- 
W1-jNW»4- NW^SWVi 4 N% 
NE»4 5-32-15 

WD — Ernest Earl to Carl 
Schade & wf 7-1-54 $800- 
SE *4 10-25-13 

WD — Frances Stuart to Ar- 
thur J Runnels & wf 7-7-54 $5,- 
200: South 50 feet lot 7 of Sub- 
division of Outlot L Hallock’s 
Add- Stuart. 

WD—R S Swenson to James 
M Holsclaw & wf 2-11-52 $400- 
Lot 26- Gilg & Swenson’s Sub- 
division- O’Neill 

WD—R S Swenson to Gale W 
Dierberger & wf 6-12-54 $750- 
Lot 5 & N% lot 6 Gilg & Swen- 
son’s subdivision 

Visits Kin Here— 
Mrs. Andrew Johnson of Col- 

umbus visited from Wednesday, 
July 7, until Monday with rela- 
tives and friends in O’Neill and 
Mrs. Mattie Johnson, who is a 

patient in the Atkinson Memor- 
ial hospital. 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles B Crook 
and family returned last Thurs- 
day from Nisswas, Minn., where 
they had spent the previous 
week vacationing. 

Rural & City 

PHILLIPS “66” 
PRO UCTS 

New & Jsed Tires 
Greasing & Washing 

BORG WORTH 

Prompt Tankwagon 
SERVICE 

Phillips "66" Station 
Phone 362 

HAY PRODUCERS 
ATTENTION! 

IF YOU WANT to sharpen your sickles in 
the hay field, saving costly time and 

trips to town, here is the hay grinder that'll 
do the job and pay for itself in a jiffy. It’s , 

the B&N Sickle Grinder! 
NO VIBRATION, driven with a flexible 

shaft, very fast and efficient. 

We stock these models (illustrated above). The new, improved 
electric model (at left) has an automatic set to gauge adjust* 
ments for various sickles. 

Call and See Them 
We Gladly Demonstrate for You 

B&N Sickle Grinder Co- i 
Phone 49 Ewing, Nebr, 

% 

Now that motorists are taking a closer 
look at value, there’s a strong, new surge 
to Pontiac. Here’s why: 

Pontiac is the only car in its field with 
the solid feel and quality appearance of 
fine-car length and weight. Its luxury is 

just as impressively regal. And perform- 
ance is simply wonderful — smooth and 

quiet at all speeds eager and spirited 
in fine-car fashion and reliable and 
economical in the famous Pontiac way. 

That’s a fast look at what you get.' 
What you pay is the smallest price ever 

placed on a big, luxurious car—within a 

few dollars of the lowest! Come in, and 
find out how our liberal deal whittles even 

that 1owt figure down to everybody’s size! 

T/ie least loa d Beer PayJbrBty Car Performaztce and luxury / 

gr DOLLAR FOR DOLLAR YOU CA1\'T MEAT A 

Pontiac 
WM. KROTTER CO. 

Phone S31__‘W*W_O’Neal, Nebc. 


